Total  $   11,803

(5) INVESTMENT INCOME

The District earns income from the investment of cash not required for current expenditures.
Beginning after June 15, 1997, the Governmental Accounting Standard Board issued GASB
pronouncement number 31 to establish accounting and financial reporting standards for all
investments.  One provision of this standard was to report investments at fair value in the
Statement of Net Assets.  Because of this requirement, investment income must be adjusted
upwards or downwards to reflect the fair value change from one fiscal year to the next fiscal
year.  In making the adjustment, the investment income earned directly by the investments is
modified.

WATER UTILITY ENTERPRISE FUND
OF THE

SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2012

31

The following represents the investment income as reported in the financial statements, the
current year GASB 31 fair value adjustment, and the unadjusted investment income at June
30, 2012 (in thousands):

FY 2012 Interest

Interest GASB 31 Earned

as Fair Value Before

Reported Adjustment Adjustment

Water Enterprise 1,082   (363)   1,445

 (6) CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2012 was as follows (in thousands):

Balance Transfers / Balance

July 1, 2011 Additions Deletions Reclassed June 30, 2012

Nondepreciable capital assets:

Land 17,594$   -$   -$   -$   17,594$

Construction in progress 252,712   63,296   -   (21,360)   294,648

Total nondepreciable capital assets 270,306   63,296   -   (21,360)   312,242

Depreciable capital assets:

Contract water and storage rights 150,537   7,137   -   -   157,674

Buildings 2,992   -   -   -   2,992

Structures and improvements 593,039   -   -   20,429   613,468

Equipment 20,089   652   -   931   21,672

Total depreciable capital assets 766,657   7,789   -   21,360   795,806

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization

Contract water and storage rights (90,243)   (9,559)   -   -   (99,802)

Buildings (173)   (60)   -   -   (233)

Structures and improvements (197,053)  (11,249)   -   -   (208,302)

Equipment: (12,867)   (1,396)   -   -   (14,263)

Total accumulated depreciation

   and amortization (300,336)  (22,264)   -   -   (322,600)

Net depreciable capital assets 466,321   (14,475)   -   21,360   473,206

Total capital assets, net 736,627$ 48,821$   -$   -$   785,448$

During fiscal year 2011-12, new construction in progress increased in the Fund by $63.3 million.
Fifty-one projects were in progress during the fiscal year with the major projects listed below (in
millions):

 Silicon Valley Advanced Water Purification Center - $36.0

 Pacheco Pumping Plant Adjustable Speed Drives Replacement - $5.6

 Rinconada Water Treatment Plant Facility Renewal Program Primary Electrical System
- $4.0

WATER UTILITY ENTERPRISE FUND
OF THE

SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2012